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Quote of the l

“The real index of civilization

is when people are kinder
than they need to be.”

— Louis de Bernieres, novelist

(b. 1954)

Darling’s, an authorized Ford dealer since 1989,
began its foray into conveyance sales in 1903, when it
~ first started selling cars, trucks, and even biéycles. It
has since grown exponentially. The Darling’s brand
~today includes dealerships in Bangor, Ellsworth, and
Augusta for auto makerslike Audi, Buick,

Auto Dealer Wins on Franchise
Amendment Claim

Judy A.S.Metcalf of Eaton Peabody, who repre-
sented Darling’s throughout this dispute noted
that, “It required a huge commitment on the part of
the dealers. It was a game-changer in how they all
went about things — in terms of lighting in parking

lots, aspecificreceptionist, hiring people;

Chevy, Ford, Jeep, Nissan, Volkswagen,
Volvo, and more. But you don’t get to be
a major player in the world of car sales
~ without hitting a few bumps in the road.
- Darling’sFord dealership went througha
- ten-year stretch of bumps en route to a
Law Court decision in the dealership’s
favor, regarding bonus payments earned
by the dealership.

In 2000, amid much fanfare and a
_ glamorous Las Vegas event, Ford
- launched the Blue Oval Certified (BOC)

Judy Metcalf

and it was incredibly successful in turn-
ing around what Ford perceived as a
low perception among American manu-
facturers.”

Maybe it was too successful, as Ford
announced, in August 2004, that it was
discontinuing the program as of April 1,
2005. While certainly disappointed that
the program was being discontinued,
the real issue Darling’s took with the
termination of the agreement was that

Ford didn’t follow the requirements of

. program, a bonus program paying deal-

the Business Practices Between Motor

-~ ers that met certain standards a 1.25%
~casebonus on the retail price of each Ford
. sold by the dealership. At first glance,
~one and a quarter percent may not seem
~ like much, but applied to a dealership’s
- sales volume, and taking into consider-
ation Ford vehiclesrange between $15,000
for a sub-compact to nearly $50,000 for
- an SUV, these numbers add up quickly.
» Not every dealership qualified as a
~ BOC dealership; it required certification,
- dealer-initiated programs, elevated levels

Noreen Patient

Vehicle Manufacturers, Distributor and
Dealers Act, 10 M.R.S.§§1171-1190-A,
in issuing the notice. Specifically, §
1174(3)(B) requires notice of any sub-
stantial franchise change to be made by
giving 90-days’ written notice via certi-
fied mail — a step Ford declined to take
and, to date, has still failed to do.
Darling’s procedural journey started
with its complaint against Ford filed
with the Maine Motor Vehicle Fran-
chise Board in December 2006, which

- of customer care. Certification washeavily

- dependentupon customer feedback, sodealershipslike
~ Darling’s, that first qualified asa BOC dealershipin 2001
- and was the firstdealership in Maine to qualify asaBOC
~ dealership, putin considerable work in order to qualify
~ for these bonus payments.

eventually wound its way through not
one, but two Law Court decisions; the second of
which is discussed in this issue. Noreen A. Patient,
also with Eaton Peabody, noted
just how long that road has been,

—see FRANCHISE page 14

The case of Plante v. Long isbut the latest chapter
in a long-running political battle that has plagued
the Town of Berwick. According to Jonathan Bro-
gan, who represents defendant Ronald P. Long,
much of the turmoil began when the
townsought tobuild.anew publicsafety

Politics as Usual?

The controversy surrounding Plante dates back
at least as far as early 2010. WMTW-TV in Portland
reported on a January 2010 Board of Selectmen meet-
ing at which residents called for his resignation. The
complaint, at the time, was that Plante
engaged in so-called “bullying” in or-

building, housing both the police de-
partmentand the fire department. Some
townspeopleopposed thenew construc-
tion, and the dispute, as they say, got
ugly. ‘
Plaintiff Bruce Plante, the town’s
assistant fire chief, was on the Board of
Selectmen at the time. An article from
September 2012, details how Plante
sought to obtain a set of emails, under
the Freedom of Access Act, that alleg-
edly contained allegations he was fabri-

Jonathan Brogun>

der to push the agenda of the fire de-
partment.? Plante denied the allega-
tions, asserting that he does what is
best for the town, will continue to do
so, and noting that he “tell[s] ‘em what
[he] thinks, [and] they don’t always
like it.”

Many of these allegations of “bul-
lying” reappeared in this most recent
litigation. Town resident Roland Long
is one of those residents who disagree
with Plante. He has sent numerous

cating emergency calls and reéponding

to calls unnecessarily, in order to justify the
department’s size and budget.! The York County
Superior Court ultimately ruled that the chair was
justified in withholding three of the emails, as ex-
empt from disclosure, because they related to com-
plaints or charges of misconduct.

www.mainelawyersreview.com

emails to town officials, as well as filed

complaints against Bruce Plante, as well as Dennis

Plante, the town’s fire chief. They sued, alleging that
Long’s comments about them were defamatory.

Long’ssummary judgmentmo-

tion was granted for the reason that

—see POLITICS page 12
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Business Issues:

Equality and Fairness in Business Transfer to Kids

by David V. Jean, CPA, CExP

Stan Briggs was perplexed when he told his advi-
sor, “My son, Patrick, has worked in the business for
the last twelve years. In that time, the business has
tripled its revenues and its profits. I've started to think
aboutscalingback my activity and I realize how impor-
tantitis (for my own retirement income) that Patrick be
motivated to continue to grow the company profitably.

Since I'd like to have him own the business some-
day, is there a way to start transferring it to him now?
It seems unfair to make him pay for all of the business
value, since he created so much of it and since he is so
important to my financial security. My son, of course,
agrees wholeheartedly with this analysis, but I'm not
so sure that his mother and sister are on the same page.
What issues do I need to consider?”

Equal vs. Fair

First, Stan must determine if his son is already
paying for the business through “sweat equity” (more
working hours, greater risk, and lower compensation
thanhe could have earned elsewhere). If so, any reduc-
tion in the purchase price is not a gift, but rather
recognition of Patrick’s contribution.

Second, are Patrick’s efforts adding value to the
business? If so, should Patrick have to pay forhisefforts
by receiving a reduced share of Stan’s ultimate estate?

Third, if Patrick’s involvement in the business is
critical to Stan’s retirement, Stan should consider tying
his son to the business using “goldenhandcuffs,” such
as awarding ownership if Patrick stays to run the
business — and the business stays profitable.

Fourth, in many business-owning families, every
child is offered the opportunity for involvement in —

_other issues and concerns that may arise as you

and ultimately ownership of — the family busi-
ness. Many times, however, only one child for-
goes the allure of the “outside world” to commit
to working in the sometimes uncertain and illig-
uid world of a closely-held business. (Not to
mention that having you for a boss should have
some payoff!)

Where to Start

Analyze the transfer issue in light of your
client’s goals. Be certain that any transfer to
children will satisfy their exit objectives. Explore

begin to transfer ownership to a child. For ex-
ample, how much money will you need after

In short, make
certain the transfer
of ownership to a
child is also a good
business and

retirement decision.

David Jean

you leave your business? What, if anything,

needs to be done for your key employees or for your
other children? Temper and qualify all transfers to
childrenin light of your over-arching exit objectives. In

short, make certain the transfer of ownership to a child.

is also a good business and retirement decision.

Using Advisors

When considering a transfer of your business to a
child, don’t underestimate the value of using experi-
enced consultants and advisors. Their counsel, experi-
ence and input are perhaps never more important than
when dealing with your own family. The need for
independent, non-emotionally-charged advice can be
critical. Having worked with other family businesses,
these consultants along with your other advisors can
offer practical advice.

Decision Framework

¢ First determine the level of contribution your
business-active child has made to the value of the
business.

e Second, determine the contribution that child
must continue to make to ensure the achievement of
your exit objectives. Those determinations can form the
basis of what is “fair” with respect to both the business-
active child and the other children.

¢ Third, use your advisors to help explain, guide
and implement the transfer of the business.

Copyright 2016 Business Enterprise Institute (BEI)

David V. Jean, CPA, CExP, is the Director of Altus
Exit Strategies, LLC. As a member of the BEI Network of
Exit Planning Advisors, David helps business owners
navigate a successful exit from their businesses. As a
CPA, a Certified Exit Planner, and Principal with Albin,
Randall & Bennett, CPAs, he brings financial consult-
ing and tax expertise to the process. |

ClasSroom mimesompge:

With regard to the Land Lot, the Law Court
found the issue quite clear — the proposed change
was touse thelot to teach classes, essentially render-
ingitanoutdoor classroom, the very definition of an
educational purpose. “The Academy’s proposed use

of the Land Lot to teach courses ... to students
attending a secondary school fits squarely within
the definition.” Fryeburg Trust at 99.

The Courtdeclined to read the Trust’s suggested
restrictions into the zoning ordinance, pointing out
that doing so “would create an absurd result.” It
cited to a previous decision, wherein it held that the
court may reject any construction that “creates ab-
surd, illogical, unreasonable, inconsistent, or anoma-
lous results.” See Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co. (ME 2014).

On the House Lot, again the Law Court agreed
with the Planning Board in holding that the pro-
posed use of the lot for administrative offices was
integral to the operation of the school and, therefore,

indistinguishable from the school. What
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the Trust argued for was described by the
Law Court as “a crabbed reading” of the
zoning ordinances — areading that would
only result in an illogical result — an ap-
proach which theLaw Courtagainrefused
to take; finding that “schools comprise not
only classrooms and teachers, but also ad-
ministrators and administrative offices,
whichareintegral to the functioning of the
school.” Fryeburg Trust at J11.

Perhaps most telling was the Law Court’s quote
from Jordan v. City of Ellsworth (ME 2003), “We are
not required to disregard common sense when we
interpret municipal ordinances.” Itiscommonsense
that a secondary school’s use of a field as an outdoor
classroom for agricultural studies is an educational
purpose. It is common sense that schools require
administration (and administrators), maintenance,
and many other support functions that aren’t class-
rooms, to support the educational mission.

Fryeburg Academy wasrepresented by Mary E.
Costigan of Bernstein Shur in Portland. Edward L.
Dilworth, III, of Dow’s Law Office, P.A., in Norway,
represented Fryeburg Trust. A request for comment
from counsel from Fryeburg Academy was not re-
turned by press time.

Theopinionin Fryeburg Trustv. Townof Fryeburg,

- et al., MLR#307-16, is summarized in this issue at

age 5.
Pag — Regan A. Sweeney,
regans@mainelawyersreview.com

P ranCh is e continued from page 1

“We started in front of an administrative body, we presented this to two deferent)unes and argued
before the Law Court twice, so it’s the full spectrum of trial wor’

It's not often that cases continue for 10% of a century, but in th1s instance it took a literal decade
of litigation. “There are not many clients that will go through ten years of litigation to get to the point
that [they] believe in. They believed in us from the outset, and were adamant that the statute meant
whatit says,” said Patient. Metcalf echoed those sentiments, noting, “We are blessed to have a client
that believes in both its rights under the law and its counsel. You cannot get what you're entitled to
unless you fight for what you're entitled to.”

The case has been remanded to the Business and Consumer docket for a new trial on damages,
but is currently awaiting expiration of the period in which to request reconsideration.

The opinion in Ford Motor Co. v. Darling’s, et al., MLR#304-16, is summarized in this issue at page 3.

— Regan A. Sweeney, regans@mainelawyersreview.com

www.mainelawyersreview.com
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Maine Law Court

FAMILY LAW .
Modification of PR&R Order

Where trial court record shows that
court properly considered 19-AM.RS. §
1653(3) best interest factors, and made
findings that one parent acted deceit-
fully and deliberately to restrict other
parent’s access to child, motion tomodify
parental rights and responsibilities was
appropriately granted.

Clark and Leeman had a minor child
together, and on February 8, 2011, the
YorkDistrict Courtissued a parental rights
and responsibilities (PR&R) judgment
pertaining to their daughter. That judg-
ment allocated PR&R to the parties, gave
Clark primary residency, and made spe-
cific provisions for Leeman’s visitation.

In the summer of 2014, Clark indi-
cated his desire to move with the child
from Massachusetts to Illinois. Due to
this change, the parties sought and ob-
tained modification of the PR&R order.

However, Clark moved to Illinois but’

did not take daughter with him; instead
she resided at her grandmother’s resi-

denceinMassachusettsand attended the.

school there. Clark never told Leeman
that their daughter didn’t go with him
and, as a result, Leeman did not see their
child for five months.

Upon discovering the child was still
in Massachusetts, Leeman moved to
modify the PR&R order. After a hearing,
the motion was granted and the child’s
primary residence was changed from
Clark to Leeman. In its ruling, the Court
made specific findings that Clark’s ac-
tions “were clearly not in the best inter-
ests of [the child] and ... were detrimen-
tal to her,” and that “Clark’s dishonest
acts ‘disrupted [the child’s] relationship
with [Leeman].”

Clark appealed from that ruling, ar-
guing that the court erred in changing
primary residence and that the change
was not in the child’s best interests.

The Law Court found that the trial
court properly considered the relevant
best interest factors, enumerated in 19-
A M.R.S. § 1653(3). The trial court also
found that Clark had engaged in an

ongoing pattern of deceitful conduct .

for the purpose of preventing Leeman
from seeing her daughter, which not
only restricted Leeman’s access to their
child, but “required the child to be a
part of his ‘subterfuge.””

Judgment affirmed.

Clark v. Leeman (Jabar, ].), 2016 ME
170, Yor-16-115, 11-29-2016
Appealed from District Court (York,
Janelle, ].)

Matthew W. Howell for appellant
Clark. ’

Kenneth P. Altshuer for appellee
Leeman.

MLR #303-16 — 5 pages
FRANCHISE LAW
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers,

Distributors and Dealers Act
Damages

Where motor vehicle manufacturer
failed to provide requisite notice under
Motor Vehicle Manufacturers, Distribu-
tors and Dealers Act (MVMDD Act), 10
M.RS. § 1171 et seq., proposed modifica-
tion of franchise is ineffective unless and
until manufacturer provides dealer with
written notice in conformity with statute.

Darling’s, a local automobile dealer-

ship based in Bangor, entered into a ser-

vice and sales agreement with Ford Mo-
tor Co. and became an authorized Ford
dealer in 1989. In 2000, Ford created the

Blue Oval Certified (BOC) program, a

bonus program whereby dealers that met

certainstandards were paid a1.25% case
bonus on the retail price of each vehicle
sold by the dealership. Darling’s became
certified as a BOC dealership in 2001.

In August 2004, Ford announced it
was discontinuing the program and
would stop making the 1.25% bonus pay-
ments as of April 1,2005. Ford thenintro-
duced new bonus incentive programs,
including the Accelerated Sales Chal-
lenge (ASC).

In December 2006, Darling’s filed a
twelve-count complaint against Ford
with the Maine Motor Vehicle Franchise
Board, alleging that Ford violated vari-
ous provisions of the Business Practices
Between MVMDD Act, 10 M.RS. §§
1171-1190-A. Among the claims was
Darling’s contention that Ford’s termi-
nation of the BOC payments constituted
a modification of the franchise that sub-
stantially and adversely affected
Darling’s rights, obligations, investment
or return on investment and, therefore,
that Ford had violated § 1174(3)(B) by
failing to provide Darling’s with proper
notice of the modification. In its com-
plaint, Darling’s sought damages equal
to the amount of BOC payments that
Ford failed to make.

In May 2008, the Board concluded
that Ford violated the MVMDD Act be-
cause it failed to provide Darling’s with
the statutorily-required notice in order
to properly terminate the BOC program.
The Board imposed a penalty of $10,000
againstFord and awarded Darling’sdam-

- ages in the amount of $145,223.08 — a

sum representing the amount of pay-
ments that Darling’s would have earned
during a 270-day period beginning April
1,2005,when Ford stopped making BOC
payments, less any bonus payments re-
ceived by Darling’s under other incentive

programs, like the ASC, during that time.
The 270-day limit was arrived at by com-
bining the 90-day period a dealer has to
filea protest with the Board after receiving
notice of a proposed franchise modifica-
tion, and the subsequent 180-day period
the Board has to render its decision.
Both Ford and Darling’s petitioned
theSuperior Courtforreview of theBoard's
decision pursuant to M.R. Cv. P. 80C.
Ford sought modification and reversal of
theBoard’sdecision. Darling’sargued that
the Board erred inlimiting damages to the

-270-day period. The petitions were con-
- solidated and moved to the Business and

Consumer Docket (BCD); at which point
the Maine Automobile Dealership Asso-
ciation (MADA) sought and was granted
intervenor status. '

A jury trial was held in March 2011,

- onthe factual question of whether Ford's

discontinuation of the BOC program con-
stituted a modification of the franchise
thathad a substantial effect on Darling’s.
The jury found for Darling’s, though the
parties agreed not to submit the issue of
damages to the jury. Instead, the Court
exercised its appellate jurisdiction over
the Board’s decision, and reviewed the
administrative record to determine
whether it supported the Board’s dam-
ages award. The Court then issued or-
ders confirming both the civil penalty
and the damages award.

Darling’sand MADA appealed from
that decision. Ford cross-appealed and,
after review by the Law Court in 2014,
the Law Court held that Ford’s termina-
tion of the BOC program was a modifica-
tion of the franchise that triggered the
MVMDD Act’s 90-day notice require-
ment; and that the Board lacked jurisdic-
tion to award damages for violations of
the MVMDD Act. See Ford I (2014 ME).
The case was remanded to the BCD for a
determination of damages by a jury.

—continued on page 4






